# Honolulu Museum of Art

Media contacts:

Megan Bogus Lesa Griffith (202) 414-0797 (808) 532-8712

# HoMA RECOGNIZED AS FINALIST FOR 2016 NATIONAL MEDAL FOR MUSEUM AND LIBRARY SERVICE

Public encouraged to share stories of institution's excellence in programs and services on IMLS Facebook page

HONOLULU, HAWAI'I (Feb. 23, 2016)— The Institute of Museum and Library Services today announced that the Honolulu Museum of Art is among the 30 finalists for the 2016 National Medal for Museum and Library Service. The National Medal is the nation's highest honor given to museums and libraries for service to the community. For 22 years, the award has celebrated institutions that demonstrate extraordinary and innovative approaches to public service and are making a difference for individuals, families, and communities.

"The 2016 National Medal finalists make lasting differences in their communities by serving and inspiring the public," said Dr. Kathryn K. Matthew, director of the Institute of Museum and Library Services. "We proudly recognize these museums and libraries for their invaluable work to provide citizens with educational resources, 21st-century skills, and opportunities for lifelong learning. As key stewards of our nation's future, we salute the 30 finalists for their excellence in engaging our citizenry and expanding learning of all kinds."

Sen. Brian Schatz nominated the museum for the prestigious award in fall 2015, stating that the museum "does an exceptional job of serving a diverse community and empowering every visitor to become a lifelong learner" in his nomination letter.

"Honolulu Museum of Art membership has rapidly grown over the last two years, which reflects our commitment to making our museum accessible," says Honolulu Museum of Art director Stephan Jost. "The entire staff has been focused on bringing great art and people together and it's heartening to see this recognition of their hard work."

Finalists are chosen because of their significant and exceptional contributions to their communities. IMLS is encouraging community members who have visited the Honolulu

Museum of Art to share their story on the IMLS Facebook page at www.facebook.com/USIMLS.

The National Medal winners will be named later this spring, and representatives from winning institutions will travel to Washington, D.C., to be honored at the National Medal award ceremony.

To see the full list of finalists and learn more about the National Medal, visit www.imls.gov/2016-medals.

## About the Institute of Museum and Library Services

The Institute of Museum and Library Services is the primary source of federal support for the nation's 123,000 libraries and 35,000 museums. Our mission is to inspire libraries and museums to advance innovation, lifelong learning, and cultural and civic engagement. Our grant making, policy development, and research help libraries and museums deliver valuable services that make it possible for communities and individuals to thrive. To learn more, visit <a href="www.imls.gov">www.imls.gov</a> and follow us on <a href="Facebook">Facebook</a> and <a href="Twitter">Twitter</a>.

### **About the Honolulu Museum of Art**

One of the world's premier art museums, the Honolulu Museum of Art presents international caliber special exhibitions and features a collection that includes Hokusai, van Gogh, Gauguin, Monet, Picasso and Warhol, as well as traditional Asian and Hawaiian art. Located in two of Honolulu's most beautiful buildings, visitors enjoy two cafés, gardens, and films and concerts at the theater.

In 2011, The Contemporary Museum gifted its assets and collection to the Honolulu Academy of Arts and in 2012, the combined museum changed its name to the Honolulu Museum of Art.

#### **Locations:**

Honolulu Museum of Art: 900 S. Beretania Street

Honolulu Museum of Art Spalding House: 2411 Makiki Heights Drive

Honolulu Museum of Art School: 1111 Victoria Street

Honolulu Museum of Art at First Hawaiian Center: 999 Bishop Street

Honolulu Museum of Art Doris Duke Theatre: 901 Kinau Street (at rear of museum)

Website: www.honolulumuseum.org

Phone: 808-532-8700

Hours:

Honolulu Museum of Art: Tues.-Sat. 10 a.m.-4:30 p.m.; Sun. 1-5 p.m.; closed Monday. The Honolulu Museum of Art Café: lunch only, Tues.-Sat., 11:30 a.m.-1:30 p.m.

Honolulu Museum of Art Spalding House: Tues.-Sat. 10 a.m.-4 p.m.; Sun. noon-4 p.m. Spalding House Café: lunch only, Tues.-Sat. 11 a.m.-2 p.m.

**Admission** (permits entry to both museums on the same day): \$10 general admission; children 17 and under are free.

Admission is free to: shop, cafés, Robert Allerton Art Library, and the art school

Free days: First Wednesday of every month

Bank of Hawaii Family Sunday: The museum is free to the public on the third Sunday of the month, 11 a.m.-5 p.m., courtesy Bank of Hawaii.